SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 31st January, 2006

S.I. No. 1

[Legal Notice No.1]

PRICE CONTROL ACT (Cap, 64)

THE PRICE CONTROL (APPLICATION TO GOODS AND RESTRICTION OF PRICES) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2006.

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 4 and 6 of the Price Control Act, and after consultations with the Prices Advisory Committee, I, WALTON NAE-ZON, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade, do hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) (Amendment) Order 2006 and shall come into operation on 17 January 2006.
- Schedule 3 to the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) Order 1987 is hereby amended by deleting serial No. 13 thereof and substituting therefor the following -

13 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

		WHOLESALE (maximum price in		RETAIL (maximum price
		cents per litre	e)	in cents per litre)
(a)	Petroleum Motor Spirit			
		- (PMS)	408.55	509.8
(b)	Distillate	- (ADO)	432.97	537.9
(c)	Kerosene	- (KERO)	408.73	(maximum per
				centage mark - up



- cost into store plus 15% for sales of packaged product

- cost into store plus 20% for break-bulk sales."

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of January 2006

HON. WALTON NAEZON, MP Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade

L.N. No.47/87 p.104

[Legal Notice No. 2]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICES

IN exercise of its powers under section 79 (1) of the Constitution and acting in the accordance with the advise of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Knight of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands do hereby appoint:-

JUSTICE J. BROWN to act as Chief Justice from the 20th January 2006 to the 26th January 2006 and

JUSTICE F. KABUI CMG, OBE, CSI, to act as Chief Justice from the 27th January 2006 until 2nd February 2006 or until such time the substantive post holder resumes duties.

Dated at Honiara this twentyfourth day of January, 2006.

HON. NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

. 1

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.